# Unofficial Copy HB1261/652815/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1261

(First Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Technicians" insert "and Sponsoring Organizations"; in line 5 and 8, in each instance, after "technicians" insert "and sponsoring organizations"; in line 5, after "occur" insert "solely"; in the same line, strike "or" and substitute a comma; in the same line, after "installation" insert ", or adjustment"; and in line 6, after "vehicle" insert ", or in giving certain advice or assistance".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike beginning with "IS" in line 21 down through "VEHICLE" in line 22 and substitute "HOLDS A CURRENT CERTIFICATION AS A CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY TECHNICIAN OR TECHNICIAN INSTRUCTOR BY THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, THE AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, OR OTHER ENTITY DESIGNATED BY THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY"; and strike beginning with "AN" in line 25 down through "PUBLIC" in line 28 and substitute "A PERSON THAT:

## (I) EMPLOYS A CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY TECHNICIAN;

(II) OFFERS OR ARRANGES FREE CHILD SAFETY SEAT CHECKUP EVENTS OR FITTING STATION PROGRAMS FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC; OR

(III) OWNS PROPERTY ON WHICH A FREE CHILD SAFETY SEAT CHECKUP EVENT OR FITTING STATION PROGRAM FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC TAKES PLACE".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike beginning with "NEITHER" in line 1 down through "VEHICLE" in line 4 and substitute "A CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY TECHNICIAN OR SPONSORING

HB1261/652815/1 JUD Amendments to HB 1261 Page 2 of 2

ORGANIZATION IS NOT CIVILLY LIABLE FOR AN ACT OR OMISSION THAT OCCURS SOLELY IN THE INSPECTION, INSTALLATION, OR ADJUSTMENT OF A CHILD SAFETY SEAT IN A MOTOR VEHICLE, OR IN GIVING ADVICE OR ASSISTANCE REGARDING THE INSTALLATION OR ADJUSTMENT OF A CHILD SAFETY SEAT,"; in line 5, after "FAITH" insert "AND"; in line 6, after "IS" insert "CURRENTLY"; in line 8, strike "AND"; in line 9, strike "OR" and substitute a comma; in the same line, after "INSTALLATION" insert "OR ADJUSTMENT"; in the same line, after "SEAT" insert "OR THE ADVICE OR ASSISTANCE,"; in line 10, strike "ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT"; and in line 11, after "VEHICLE" insert "; AND

(4) THE INSPECTION, INSTALLATION, OR ADJUSTMENT OF THE CHILD SAFETY SEAT IS NOT PROVIDED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE FOR PROFIT SALE OF THE CHILD SAFETY SEAT".